ORDINANCE #19-24

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AND ENACTING A CODIFICATION OF THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF SANDY CITY; PROVIDING FOR THE MANNER OF AMENDING SUCH CODE; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING WHEN THE CODE AND THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

WHEREAS, the Sandy City Council has previously adopted general ordinances for the purpose of carrying into effect and discharging all powers and duties conferred by law upon the City and its officers, employees and inhabitants, and to provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity, improve the morals, peace, good order, comfort and convenience of the City and its inhabitants, and to protect property in the City;

WHEREAS, Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-3-706 to -710 authorizes the City to compile and codify all ordinances of the City of a general and permanent character and to make such changes, alterations, modifications, additions, and substitutions as it may deem best, but with errors, inconsistencies, repetitions, and ambiguities eliminated;

WHEREAS, Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-3-706 to -710 authorizes the City to arrange the codified and compiled ordinances in the order it deems best; and

WHEREAS, the Sandy City Council finds and determines that the purpose of the codification will best be reached by the adoption of the codification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Sandy City as follows:

Section 1. The codification entitled "Sandy City Municipal Code," published by Municipal Code Corporation, consisting of Titles 1 through 21, each inclusive, and as shown at http://www.municode.com/downloadarchive#/15564, is adopted and enacted.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances of a general and permanent nature enacted on or before February 1, 2019, and in conflict with or not included in the Sandy City Municipal Code or recognized and continued in force by reference therein, are repealed.

Section 3. The repeal provided for in Section 2 hereof shall not be construed to revive any ordinance or part thereof that has been repealed by a subsequent ordinance that is repealed by this ordinance.

Section 4. Additions or amendments to the Sandy City Municipal Code when passed in such form as to indicate the intention of the city council to make the same a part of the Sandy City Municipal Code shall be deemed to be incorporated in the Sandy City Municipal Code so that reference to the Sandy City Municipal Code includes such additions and amendments.

Section 5. Ordinances adopted on or after February 1, 2019, will be deemed to amend the Sandy City Municipal Code.

Section 6. This ordinance shall become effective upon publication of a summary thereof and the City Recorder is hereby directed to publish such summary as soon as practically possible.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the	e Sandy City Council	this day of	, 2019.
	Chris McCandless, Sandy City Council		ncil
PRESENTED to the Mayor this	day of	, 2019.	
APPROVED by the Mayor this	day of	, 2019.	
	 Kurt Bradbu	rn. Mavor	
ATTEST:		,,	
City Recorder			
RECORDED this day of		2019.	
SUMMARY PUBLISHED this	day of	, 2019.	